the said Urban District Council, and the district of the said Commissioners or District Council; namely :

- (1.)—(a.) The existing Bye-laws made by the Abergavenny Improvement Commissioners with respect to regulating the use of the Town Hall and Corn Exchange and proceedings therein and for preventing nuisances and obstructions therein and in the approaches thereto.
- (b.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for preventing obstructions nuisances and offences in the public streets and public places within the town ; for preventing street music ; for regulating the use of public water closets and urinals and for preventing disorderly conduct by persons resorting thereto; and for preventing the defacing of walls and fences within the town by placards or writings upon such walls or fences.
- (c.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for regulating the use of the Cattle Market Place.
- (d.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said for the prevention Commissioners of nuisances arising from snow, filth, dust, ashes, and rubbish, and for the prevention of the keeping of animals on any premises so as to be injurious to health.
- (e.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Aber-gavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to new streets and buildings in the said district.
- (f.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Abergavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to slaughter houses in the said district.
- (g.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the regulation of the general market at Abergavenny.
- (h.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Aber-gavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to the pleasure ground in the said district.
- (i.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Abergavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to new buildings in the said district.
- (j.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Aber-gavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to hackney carriages in the Improvement Act District of Abergavenny.
- (k.) The existing Bye-laws made by the said Commissioners for the district of Abergavenny acting as the Urban Sanitary Authority with respect to nuisances in connection with the removal of offensive or noxious matters.
- (1.) With respect to the alteration of buildings in the Improvement Act District of Abergavenny.
- (m.) With respect to new streets and buildings in the Improvement Act District of Abergavenny.
- The existing Bye-laws made by the Urban District Council of Abergavenny.
- (n.) With respect to common lodging-houses in the urban district of Abergavenny.
- (o.) With respect to Bailey Park Pleasure Ground in the urban district of Abergavenny.

(2.) The regulations made by the Urban District Council of Abergavenny under the Dairies and Milkshops Order, 1885.

The Joint Burials Committee.

From and after the commencement of this scheme the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgeses of the borough, acting by the Council, shall be empowered to appoint annually eight Members of the Council of the borough as their representatives on the Joint Committee for the purpose of burials established by virtue of the Local Government Act, 1894, for the parish of Abergavenny Urban and the parish of Abergavenny Rural.

Savings for Rates, &c.

Notwithstanding the incorporation of the borough and the provisions of this scheme, all rates, assessments, compositions, charges, mortgages, leases, conveyances, deeds, documents, acts, matters and things made, entered into, or done before the commencement of this scheme by, to, or with reference to the Urban District Council or their predecessors, shall be as good, valid, and effectual to all intents and purposes whatsoever, for, against, and with reference to the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses as if the same had been made, entered into, or done by, to or with reference to the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses instead of the Urban District Council or their predecessors, and may be proceeded on and enforced in the same manner in all respects as if the Mayor, Aldermen and Burgesses instead of such Urban District Council or their predecessors had been party or privy to the same and been named or referred to therein.

Compensation for Existing Officers. In case any officer of the Urban District Council or any officer of any joint committee appointed in conjunction with any other authority shall not be employed by the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses, nor offered by the said Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses a position in their employ of a similar character and of an equal value to that formerly held by him, such officer shall be entitled to be paid by way of compensation for the loss of his position, out of the funds of or under the control of the Mayor, Aldermen, and Burgesses of the said borough acting by the Council as the urban sanitary authority for the said borough such gratuity or annual allowance as on a full consideration of the circumstances of the case may seem to the Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury or any two or more of them to be a reasonable and just compensation for the loss of his position, and the said Lords Commissioners, in awarding the said compensation, shall be guided by the principles which would be applicable to the case under the provisions of "The Superannuation Act, 1859," to a person retiring or removed from the public service in consequence of the abolition of his office. Provided that no special minute stating any special grounds for granting such allowance shall be necessary or be made. Provided nevertheless that if any officer be so employed by the said Council and discharged by them-otherwise than for misconduct—within two years of the first meeting of the Council he shall be entitled to compensation in the same manner as if he had not been employed by the said Council. Provided also that the term officer shall include any persons employed by the Urban District Council whose salaries or emoluments are payable at intervals of not less than one month, and no other persons. Provided also that the said Lords Commissioners or any two or more of them shall be the sole

2544